Continued De-Leveraging

Note: All figures are expressed in $m unless otherwise specified. For definition of APM metrics please refer to pages 25 & 26.

$558m Net Debt at Q4 FY22, a reduction of $162.8
million versus the prior year, driven by our strong
cash flow

Leverage ratio of 1.9x, significantly lower than the
prior year at 2.6x and well within our commitment to
keep leverage below 3.5x

1.9xLeverage 2.6x

721

558

Q4-21 Q4-22

Copyright © SUSE 2023 28

Impact Of Exchange Rates

FY22

ACV Core (3) ppt

ACV Emerging (4) ppt

Total ACV (4) ppt

Adjusted Revenue (1) ppt

Adjusted EBITDA 6 ppt

Impact of foreign exchange rate changes on FY22 YoY growth (constant currency (CCY FX) versus Actual FX growth)

FY22 USD EUR GBP Other

Total ACV 65% 24% 2% 9%

Adjusted Revenue 85% 10% 1% 4%

Operating Expenses 46% 25% 11% 18%

Key financial metrics by currency

Copyright © SUSE 2023 29

Key Financial Metrics By Quarter And By Year

Note: For definition of APM metrics please refer to pages 25 & 26.
Q1-21 and FY-21 figures have been made pro forma for the acquisition of Rancher, as if consolidated from 1 November 2019.

($m) Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 FY-21 Q1-22 Q2-22 Q3-22 Q4-22 FY-22

Total ACV 137.6 109.0 119.0 125.0 490.6 143.8 139.4 114.4 138.3 535.9

o/w Core 111.3 94.6 101.5 98.7 406.1 119.9 113.6 93.2 102.4 429.1

o/w Emerging 26.3 14.4 17.5 26.3 84.5 23.9 25.8 21.2 35.9 106.8

Adjusted Revenue 134.1 136.8 151.0 154.0 575.9 155.0 161.3 171.2 170.3 657.8

o/w Core 118.6 121.4 133.2 133.4 506.6 130.2 133.9 142.9 139.8 546.8

o/w Emerging 15.5 15.4 17.8 20.6 69.3 24.8 27.4 28.3 30.5 111.0

Adjusted EBITDA 60.7 48.2 55.2 48.0 212.1 52.3 58.6 65.1 65.9 241.9

% Margin 45% 35% 37% 31% 37% 34% 36% 38% 39% 37%

Change in Deferred Revenue 46.4 6.2 9.8 3.7 66.1 40.8 17.3 (18.9) 14.1 53.3

Adjusted Cash EBITDA 107.1 54.4 65.0 51.7 278.2 93.1 75.9 46.2 80.0 295.2

% Margin 80% 40% 43% 34% 48% 60% 47% 27% 47% 45%

Copyright © SUSE 2023 30
Note: Note: For definition of APM metrics please refer to pages 25 & 26.
(1) Adding 1 month of Rancher for Q1-21.

Adjusted Revenue Reconciliation

($m) Q4-22 Q4-21 FY-22 FY-21

Statutory Revenue 169.6 151.8 653.0 559.5

Plus: Contract Liability Haircut Amortised 0.7 2.2 4.8 12.7

Plus: Pro Forma Rancher Contribution(1) - - - 3.7

Adjusted Revenue 170.3 154.0 657.8 575.9

Copyright © SUSE 2023 31

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

Note: For definition of APM metrics please refer to pages 25 & 26.
(1) Q1-21 increase in share based compensation driven by pre-IPO option program.